Public Document Pack

The City Bridge Trust Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019
4.00 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Dhruv Patel (Chairman)

Alderman Alison Gowman (Deputy Chairman)
Karina Dostalova

Simon Duckworth

Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Alderwoman Susan Langley

Deputy Edward Lord

Paul Martinelli

Jeremy Mayhew

Wendy Mead

Deputy Richard Regan

lan Seaton

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson

The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Peter Estlin (Ex-Officio Member)
Jannat Hossain (Co-opted Member)

William Hoyle (Co-opted Member)

Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

GRANTS BUDGET AND APPLICATIONS TODAY
Report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO)
For Information
(Pages 3 - 6)

GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND
ASSESSMENTS
To consider the CGO'’s reports on grant recommendations as follows: -
For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)
a) Grants Recommended Between £100,000 and £250,000

Report of the CGO
For Decision
(Pages 9 - 36)
b) Grants Recommended Over £250,000

Report of the CGO
For Decision
(Pages 37 - 48)
TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS FOLLOWS:

a) Applications Recommended for Rejection
For Decision
(Pages 49 - 52)

b) Funds Approved or Declined Under Delegated Authority
For Information
(Pages 53 - 56)

c) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications
For Information
(Pages 57 — 58)

d) Variations to Grants/Funds Awarded
For Information
(Pages 59 - 60)



10.

11.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



T abed

The City Bridge Trust Committee — Outstanding Actions

To be
Item Date Action Offlce_r serplisl Progress Update
responsible | progressed to
next stage
Following a seminar with London
Funders in March 2019 looking at ‘cold
" 6 July 2018 Outreach work with targeted CBT Team November spotstha follow up meeting v_V|II be he_Id
Boroughs 2019 on 24" September to examine practical
ways forward. This will inform your
strategy and approach.
Advertising of the outcomes of the
CBT Team / November Investing in Londoners programme to
2. 6 July 2018 Investing in Londoners 2019 be promoted via social media and an
Town Clerk . . o
infographic, once all applications under
this programme have been decided.
Renaisi Review July- a) To develop two theories of Change
3. 9 May 2019 | Recommendations CBT Team No‘z’gflngber in conjunction with Renaisi
Stratedic Direction for Impact An implementation plan to be brought to
4. | 25 July 2019 gic & P CBT Team November | the November meeting of the
and Learning 2019 .
Committee
A review of the Small Grants
5. | 26 Sept2019 | Small Grants Review CBT Team | November | programme to date with
2019 recommendations for

improvements/adjustments

¢ wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 30t October 2019
Subject: Public

Grants Budget and Applications today

Report of: For Information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report auth
[...]



Agenda Item 5a

Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 30" October 2019
Subject: Public

Grants £100k - £250k for approval

Report of: For Decision
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report advises members of funds recommended for approval for amounts
between £50k and £250k. This includes strategic initiatives. Assessment reports for
all grants recommended for approval within this report are appended to this report in
the order they appear at Table 1.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Receive this report and approve the recommended amounts

Main Report

Member approval is requested for all applications between £100,000 and £250Kk,
summarised in this report.

The total amount of expenditure and number of items to be approved under are
shown in Table 1.

Applications to be considered comprise of Bridging Divides applications.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director’s office
020 7332 3722, Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

0T obed

Applications to be approved - Table 1

Index of grant recommendations, £100k - £250k

No. Ref
Bridging Divides

1 15363
2 15384
3 15169
4 15446
5 15307
6 15396
7 15608

Grant Organisation

Kensington and Chelsea Social
Council

Merton Voluntary Service
Council

The Interlink Foundation
Toynbee Hall

Children and Families Across
Borders

Circles South East

Refugee Action

Total Bridging Divides (7 items)

Strategic Initiatives

8 15711

Spectra

Total Strategic Initiatives (1 ifem)

Grand Totals

Original
Amount
Requested

£241,776
£115,421
£250,000
£161,372
£104,278
£150,000
£118,719
£1,141,566

£150,000

£150,000
£1,291,566

Programme
Area

Connecting the
Capital

Connecting the
Capital

Connecting the
Capital

Connecting the
Capital

Positive
Transitions

Positive
Transitions

Advice and
Support

Strategic
Initiatives -
Bridging
Divides

Funding
Manager

Tania Bronstein

Tania Bronstein

Sandra Jones
[...]
ul consideration of this revised budget against the plan of work
submitted.

A grant of £210,000 over four years (4 X £52,500) towards 0.8 FTE salary costs,
programme costs and overheads of dellvering a programme to increase
resident’s voice and participation in running and influencing local services.
The second year’s grant is conditional upon an increased level of free
reserves.

Funding History

' Meeting Date ' Decison B j
1 26/11/2015 . £20,000 (unrestricted as part the Trust's 20th anniversary g
07/09/2011 £198,300 over three years (£66,500; £65,550; £66,250) towards a |

project increasing the number and the skills base of individuals
| volunteering as trustees in Kensington & Chelsea.

Background and detail of proposal

This project seeks to increase local residents’ engagement with local CVOs and in
decision-making structures - seen as critical to rebuild community and trust in the
aftermath of the Grenfell Tower tragedy. Local grassroots groups such as residents’
associations stepped up to the challenge of offering emergency relief and gave voice
to survivors' concerns while the responses of some of the other, more established,

Ref: 07170237 Page 11



CVOs were deemed by some fo fall short. KCSC belleves that this is a consequence
of a deficit in the participation of local people in CVOs in the Borough. This project
proposes interventions with CVOS and interventions to engage local residents. The
expertise of KCSC lies in working with CVOs, not with individuals. This project
therefore plans to contract VCKC for activities planned to attract residents, tasks
which it can deliver well given its track record connecting and integrating local people
with CVOs and their community through volunteering.

Financial Information

The higher tumover in 2017/18 owes to a surge in donations for local CVOs after the
Grenfell tower tragedy. KCSC draws about 90% of its income from statutory sources.
West London CCG, the largest source, pays multi-year grants/contracts in
[...]
ement are critical factors behind successful
outcomes for the VCOs supported. From the information provided in the ‘Financial
Information’ section overleaf, you will see that MVSC has been through a tricky
period financially. However, there is now a financial recovery plan underway, critical
to which is retaining the services of a consultant to explore and negotiate new
business ideas, and for this reason the recommendation includes an additional sum
towards those fees in year one. As these ideas and their potential will need both
testing out and some time to develop, release of the second year's grant is
conditional on satisfactory progress of the financial recovery plan. Your officers will
monitor the situation and, if necessary, come back to you to report on progress. A
grant is advised:

Page 15



£122,000 over two further and final years (£64,000; £58,000) towards the
salaries of the Head of Development (0.8FTE) and CEO (0.2FTE); project costs
and overheads; and fees for an Income-generation consultant of £8,000 in year
one. Release of the second year's grant is conditional upon year-end accounts
evidencing financial recovery, including Increased level of free reserves.

Funding History

| Meeting Date | Decision _
18/03/2016 £160,000 over three years (£51,400; £53,400: £55,200) towards

0.8 of the Head of Development's salary, and 0.2 of the CEQ’

. salary, evaluation workshops costs and associated overheads. |
15/06/2017 Application to Stepping Stones to set up enterprise hub declined

' 06/07/2017 Application to Stepping Stones for employability service declined

Background and detail of proposal

The Development project has been offering up to 6 months of intensive bespoke
support to small/femerging VCOs; and delivering training and other support to more
established VCOs. Local needs assessments identify poorer outcomes for East
Merton residents, where over 45% of its population belong to BME groups. Also,
young people have been identified as being at risk
[...]
community sector, operating in
London, Manchester and Gateshead. lts main office is based in London close to the
border of Hackney and Haringey as the Charedi communities in London are mainly
located in the Stamford Hill/South Tottenham area and in Barnet (Goiders Green,
Hendon and Edgeware where there is a satellite office. IF has established a
Community Interest Company as a subsidiary through which it leads its member
organisations in making consortia bids for public sector contracts.

The Application

Interlink Foundation has been instrumental in enabling the Charedi voluntary sector
to collaborate with the wider voluntary sector in order to meet the needs of members
of their own community and beyond. Funding is sought for three elements: to
provide capacity building for Charedi civil society organisations (CSO} building
organisational resilience; enabling Charedi CSOs to be more connected across
sectors and communities; train Charedi CSO leaders to build knowledge, develop
community leadership skills and share learning. This will be achieved through
employing a FTE development officer and a contribution towards associated running
costs.

The Recommendation

Interlink Foundation has established a good reputation for the quality of its work and
is one of London’s key infrastructure organisations. It has established strong
partnerships between Charedi community groups and mainstream organisations,
such as London Youth, National Council for Voluntary Youth Services, and Age UK,
amongst others. It currently manages 5 consortia and in addition it works closely with
borough-based consortia bidding vehicles in Hackney and Haringey. i is a steering
group member of both City and Hackney Together and Together North London.

£250,000 over five years (5 x £50,000) towards the salary of a FTE Development
Officer and related running costs of a project supporting capacity bulilding,
and resilience amongst Charedi organisations; partnership and collaboration
with other sectors and communities in North London; and to tralin Charedi
CSOs and develop community leadership.

Funding History

Meeting Date | Decision
26/11/2015 £80,000 over two years (2 x £40,000) towards the salary and
related running costs of a project supporting partnership and

collaboration amongst Charedi organisations in North London. |

| 26/04/2012 £120,000 over three years (3 x £40,000) towards the salary and

Ref: 25154053 Page 19



associated running costs of a project developing partnerships
between Charedi community groups and mainstream organisations
which tackle disadvantage and create opportunities for everyone.

Background and detail of proposal

After more than a decade of Interlink’s work to raise awareness of the needs of the
Orthodox Jewish community, Charedi disadvantage Is now well documented.
Independent research indicates higher needs across the various indicators, including
disability, housing difficulties and overcrowding and a higher likelihood of reliance on
means-tested benefits. The introduction of Universal Credit has hit particularly hard,
with Charedi households representing 93% of Hackney households affected by the
housing benefits cap. With negative media portrayals of Charedi people, there Is an
Increased sense of victimisation with the community being at risk of tumning inwards
and becoming increasingly victimised.

The project will address this by getting more Charedi organisations working outside
their own community, in partnership with the wider voluntary sector and the public
sector. This strategically important shift marks a change in how the Charedi
voluntary sector interacts with the wider civil society. This will be done in conjunction
with providing training and support to local organisation to develop the skills of local
leaders as well as building capacity and resilience of local organisations through
training events and courses, and one-to-one support.

Financlal Information

Interlink Foundation’s finances have almost 50% of i
[...]
initial two year
funding TH increased the opening times of its Wellbeing Centre, located in Tower
Hamlets, from three to seven days a week, and expanded its holistic programme of
community support, learning and social activities to meet an ever-growing need in
the community. Your continued funding will help maintain this and the holistic
approach TH takes to ensure that it is able to support older people beyond the core
health and wellbeing agenda and address direct needs uncovered through a joined-
up approach with other services and local partners.

The Recommendation

TH has a very strong track record and expertise working with older people and is in a
strong position to continue to offer an expanded service to older people in Tower
Hamlets. The project is well planned and factors in improvements from learning
during the first two years and in accordance with your priorities have only requested
funding for the proportion of the project directed at those over 65 which is 70%. The
remaining balance of the project costs will be met by match funding.

£161,400 over three further and final years (£60,600, £61,200, £39,600) towards
the salary costs of the P/T Welibeing Centre & Volunteer Coordinator (3dpw)
and associated running costs for the Centre for Wellbeing project.

_Funding History

| Meeting Date | Decision - -
28/11/2019 £9,700 to deliver Toynbee Hall's proposed programme to develop

. the resilience of its frontline staff.
14/11/2018 £30,040 to contribute towards the costs of a pilot year to develop an

. Innovation Hub, ]
15/06/2017 £98,600 over 2 years (£49,100; £49,500) to contribute to the salary

costs of the P/T Wellbeing Centre and Volunteer Coordinator

(3dpw) and associated running costs for the Centre for Wellbeing

| project. =
| 24/05/2016 | Application withdrawn
| 27/11/2014 | £4,998 to commission an access audit and consultancy.

Ref: 20152847 Page 21



Background and detall of proposal

Over the past two years, the wellbeing work has become m
[...]
e; this
was discussed with the applicant whe recognised this and stated that the grant level
now recommended would not adversely affect services.

£99,800 over two further and final years (£49,200; £50,600) to cover the costs
of a FTE Social Worker and Caseworker and associated programme and
running costs.

_Funding History
Meeting Date | Decislon |
18/03/2016 £135,000 over three years (£45,000 each year) to cover the costs of
FTE Social Worker and Caseworker and associated programme
and running costs.
| 28/01/2016 | Application withdrawn.

Ref, 02112147

Page 25



Background and detail of proposal

CFAB works with children with intemational families and this creates a particular set
of challenges which the traditional mix of national charities and local authority-based
child protection services find it difficult to deal with. Using long-established networks
in other countries, CFAB can research and present background information on Black
and Minority Ethnic children who are outside their country of origin and looked after
by a local authority In London. These children are extremely vulnerable as, for many,
one or both parents may remain overseas. CFAB works with charities, the police,
courts, social service providers and individuals. Over the years the charity has built
up a network across 120 countries giving them access to high quality and locally
appropriate child protection and family services.

The demand for services working with these vulnerable chlidren has been
increasing, and if funded the charity will be working with 465 children, often

presenting with complex cases involving children at risk of abuse, being abused or
victims of trafficking. The work will be carried out through the charity’s social work
team and casework team, of which 14% of their time will be dedicated to working
with children based in London. This equates to a full time post, as is recommended.

Financlal Information

The organisation had a small deficit on restricted funds in 2018/
[...]
pleting the Circle” model of
support to perpetrators of sexual violence in London. The service works in
partnership with the Police and National Probation Service (NPS). Funding from the
Lottery for this programme ends in October 2019, with the NPS supporting delivery
of half of the programme moving forward, Circles SE is in discussions with MOPAC
and the Metropolitan Police for support for another quarter of the programme and is
requesting support for a further quarter of the programme from the Trust.

The Recommendation

The charity has demonstrated the effectiveness of this model with strong outcomes
evidenced through evaluations, “the charity has established itself as a beacon in its
fieid (Henry Smith Charity). This service focusses on the perpetrator, whilst other
services support survivors, families and partners. This proposal meets the criteria of
your Positive Transitions programme under your ex-offenders priority area. Funding
is recommended:

£150,000 over 3 years (£50,000 per year) for the full-time salary of a Circle Co-
ordinator, volunteer training and associated costs.

Funding History
None.

Background and detail of proposal
Circles of Support and Accountability were first established in Canada in 1994 and

brought to the UK in 2002 by Quaker Peace and Social Witness. A Circle is
essentially a group of 4 trained volunteers working with a high-risk sexual offender
(Core Member) in their community, reducing isolation and loneliness reducing the
risk of reoffending over a period of 18 months. Initially the group builds trusting
relationships, then introduces challenge to the Core Member, with the last six
months including meeting in community venues.

Ref: 23103635 Page 27



Volunteers are also equipped to monitor the behaviour of their Core member
assisting Police, Probation and other partnership agencies in the management of
that person's risk. There are numerous independent evaluation studies carried out on
the work of Circles of Support and Accoun
[...]
by
trained volunteers.

The Recommendation

ACL is a strong fit for your Advice and Support priority, reaching vulnerable people
with muitiple and complex needs including mental and physical health, domestic
violence survivors and lone parents. The project also closely aligns with your values
of Early Action, aiming to reach as many as possible before crisis point, particularly
though outreach work and relationships with other frontline organisations, and
Enabling Voice and Representation. The latter is achieved both through building
skills and understanding so that service users can make their own decisions, and
through cases from the project contributing to a body of evidence used in RA's
campaigning and policy work. Funding is recommended:

£119,000 over a further and final two years (£59,000; £60,000) towards the cost
of a 4 days per week Project Co-ordinator, volunteer costs, a contribution to
core costs and direct management, and associated running costs.

Funding History . —
Meeting Date | Decision ,
10/01/2017 | £165,000 over three years (£54,900; £54,700; £55,400) towards the
costs of 4 days per week Project Co-ordinator; 1 day per week
Deputy Manager; volunteer costs for 10 volunteers; and associated

| running costs.

Background and detail of proposal

RA has exceeded its targets in provision of support in the first two years of the
project, which is thought to be a result of the sheer level of need and effective
triaging identifying those who are eligible for support. Growing need has been
particularly observed amongst those with mental health problems since the

Ref: 12113651 Page 29



decreasing presence of relevant services. Since January 2016, the project has
responded to urgent needs of over 450 vulnerable people at the point of crisis.

Support is led by Office of the Immigration Services Commissioner (OISC)-regulated
caseworkers, and all volunteers undergo internal training. As well as accepting self-
referrals and referrals from partners, ACL pr
[...]
ight foundations to
be led (eg to ensure that it can attract academic research funding which carries
weight) and by the right people — specialists and those from within trans and non-
binary communities and the organisations which serve them. A grant is advised:

£150,000 over 18 months (£100,000; £50,000) for the start-up and
developmental costs of the TLP Project to develop and submit full-scale
research proposals, partnership support, community-based
Identification/testing of research ideas and the initial MVE development.

Financial Information

Spectra’'s income has been consistent in recent years and has chiefly comprised of
unrestricted funds though the organisation does have experience of managing
contracts and grants. The reserves policy is to hold six months' worth of the cost of
meeting redundancy and other wind-down costs and estimates this to equate to
approximately £100,000.

Page 33



Year end as at 31st March 2018 2019 2020
Signed Accounts Signed Accounts Forecast
£ £ £
Income & expenditure:
income 826,511 869,940 1.000.250
- % of income confirmed as at 28/6/19 N/A 100% 100%
Expenditure (810,746) {853 .447) [948,278)
Total surplus/(deficlt) 15,765 16,4983 51,972
Split between:
- Restricted surplus/(deficif) 0 0 45.787
- Unrestricted surplus/{deficit) 15,766 16.493 8.185
15,7685 16,493 51,872
Operating expenditure (unrestricted funds) | 749.252] 948 367) 860.690
Free unrestricted reserves: -
Free unrestrictad reserves held at year end 86,363 102,856 109.041
No of months of operating expenditure 14 1.3 1.6
Reserves policy target 100,000 100,000 100,000
No of months of operating expenditure 1.6 13 1.4
Free reserves over/{under) target (13.837) 2,856 9.041

Page 34



Summary Assessment of Strategic Initiative for Committee Decision
(Use: Y/N/Potentlally or N/A where relevant)

FILTERS

Will The pro-active grant:

Further the Trust’s Vision and Mission (a fairer London & tackling 'Y
disadvantage)? |
 Support work within one of existing Bridging Divides programmes (BD)? | Y

Or, meet a clear need that has arisen since (BD) was agreed?

'Have the potential for impact beyond that of an individual reactive grant | Y
or number of individual grants? |

Be affordable within the agreed annual budget (from the Trust aloneor |Y
in combination with other funders) and, locking forward, leave sufficient
budget to mest anticipated pro-active grants for the remainder of the
financial year?

Be made to an organisation(s) that conforms to the Trust's eligibility Y
criteria and has the capacity and expertise to deliver the work?

PRIORITISATION GUIDANCE

Evidence

Is there external and/or internal research and information that supports 'Y
the need for the proposed grant?

s there external and/or internal research and information that indicates | Y
the approach proposed in the grant will be successful?

Is there evidence that indicates the work will be hard to fund from other | Y
sources?

| Impact
Will the grant tackle a root cause(s), or positively influence policy or Y
practice?
Will the work/approach funded be replicable? Y
Does the grant provide an opportunity to strengthen Civil Society in 'Y
London?
Is the work sustainable beyond the period of the grant? Y
Can the impact of the work be measured through evaluation? Y

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Item 5b

Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 30" October 2019
Subject: Public

Grants of £250k or above for approval

Report of: For Decision
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary
This report advises members of funds recommended for approval for amounts over
£250k. Assessment reports for all grants recommended for approval are appended
to this report in the order they appear at Table 1.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

¢ Receive this report and approve the recommended amounts

Main Report

Member approval is requested for all applications of over £250k, 
[...]
 Director’s office

020 7332 3722
Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 58


mailto:Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6d

Committee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 30t October 2019
Subject: Public

Variations to grants/funds awarded

Report of: For Information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report informs Members of 1 grant where a variation has been agreed by the
CGO since your last meeting.

Recommendation
Members are asked to:

e Receive this report and note its contents
Main Report

Since your last meeting, variation to the grant outlined below has been agreed by the
CGO, in line with the revised delegated procedure for the amendment of grants as
previously agreed by your Committee.

Lambeth Law Centre

In March 2017 you agreed a grant of £133,500 over three years towards a Welfare
Benefit & Debt Project Case Worker post and associated project costs. The project
proceeded as planned for the first two years, with good outcomes, before the charity
encountered financial difficulties and eventually announced its closure in July 2019.
Of the £45,000 allocated for the third year of your funding £11,375 was paid to cover
costs already incurred, leaving a balance of £34,125 which has been revoked.

(Given the relatively sudden closure of an important service your officers have
looked into the possibility of another suitable organisation providing a service for
Lambeth residents. Southwark Law Centre has come forward as an organisation
able and willing to do this and so part of the revoked grant (£25,512) is likely to be
transferred across to them for this purpose.)

Scott Nixon
Head of Director’s Office
020 7332 3722 Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 59


mailto:Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



	Agenda
	3 Outstanding Actions
	4 Grants Budget and Applications Today
	5 Grants and Strategic Initiatives Recommendations and Assessments
	Slide Number 1

	5a Grants Recommended Between £100,000 and £250,000
	1 - Kensington and Chelsea Social Council
	2 - Merton Voluntary Service Council
	3 - The Interlink Foundation
	4 - Toynbee Hall
	5 - Children and Families Across Borders
	6 - Circles South East
	7 - Refugee Action
	8 - Spectra CIC

	5b Grants Recommended Over £250,000
	9 - Merton Voluntary Service Council
	10 - The Food Chain

	6a Applications Recommended for Rejection
	6b Funds Approved or Declined Under Delegated Authority
	6c Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications
	6d Variations to Grants/Funds Awarded





Minutes of the meeting


THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm

Present

Members:
Dhruv Patel (Chairman)
Alderman Alison Gowman (Deputy 
Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord

Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Deputy Richard Regan
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jannat Hossain (Co-opted Member)

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Jenny Field - The City Bridge Trust
Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust
Julia Mirkin - The City Bridge Trust
Catherine Mahoney - The City Bridge Trust
Shegufta Slawther - The City Bridge Trust
Edith Parker - Chamberlain's Department
Natalie Jordan - City Bridge Trust

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from William Hoyle, Alderwoman Susan Langley, Paul 
Martinelli.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Committee received a list of outstanding actions, noting those which were 
on the agenda or were scheduled for a future date or meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions update be noted.

4. GRANTS BUDGET AND APPLICATIONS TODAY 
The Committee received a report of the CGO summarising grant applications 
recommended for decision at the meeting, and those that had been considered 
since the last meeting under schemes of delegation.



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

5. GRANTS AND STRATEGIC INITIATIVES RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
ASSESSMENTS 

a) Grants Recommended Between £100,000 and £250,000 

The Committee received a report of the CGO advising Members of funds 
recommended for approval for amounts between £50,000 and £250,000, 
including strategic initiatives.

RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee and approve the 
recommended amounts for the following applications:

1. Kensington and Chelsea Social Council

APPROVED A grant of £210,000 over four years (4 X £52,500) towards 0.8 
FTE salary costs, programme costs and overheads of delivering a programme 
to increase resident's voice and participation in running and Influencing local 
services. The second year's grant is conditional upon an increased level of free 
reserves.

2. Merton Voluntary Service Council

APPROVED £122,000 over two further and final years (£64,000; £58,000) 
towards the salaries of the Head of Development (0.8FTE) and CEO (0.2FTE); 
project costs and overheads; and fees for an income-generation consultant of 
£8,000 in year one. Release of the second year’s grant is conditional upon 
year-end accounts evidencing financial recovery, including increased level of 
free reserves.

3. The Interlink Foundation

APPROVED £250,000 over five years (5 x £50,000) towards the salary of a 
FTE Development Officer and related running costs of a project supporting 
capacity building, and resilience amongst Charedi organisations; partnership 
and collaboration with other sectors and communities in North London; and to 
train Charedi CSOs and develop community leadership.

4. Toynbee Hall

APPROVED £161,400 over three further and final years (£60,600; £61,200, 
£39,600) towards the salary costs of the P/T Wellbeing Centre & Volunteer 
Coordinator (3dpw) and associated running costs for the Centre for Wellbeing 
project.

5. Children and Families Across Borders



APPROVED £99,800 over two further and final years (£49,200; £50,600) to 
cover the costs of a FTE Social Worker and Caseworker and associated 
programme and running costs.

6. Circles South East

APPROVED £150,000 over 3 years (£50,000 per year) for the full-time salary 
of a Circle Co-ordinator, volunteer training and associated costs.

7. Refugee Action

APPROVED £119,000 over a further and final two years (£59,000; £60,000) 
towards the cost of a 4 days per week Project Co-ordinator, volunteer costs, a 
contribution to core costs and direct management, and associated running 
costs.

8. Spectra CIC

APPROVED £150,000 over 18 months (£100,000; £50,000) for the start-up and 
developmental costs of the TLP Project to develop and submit full-scale 
research proposals, partnership support, community-based identification/testing 
of research ideas and the initial MVE development.

b) Grants Recommended Over £250,000 

The Committee received a report of the CGO advising Members of funds 
recommended for approval for amounts over £250,000. The CGO introduced 
each application to Members and outlined the proposal.

RESOLVED – That the City Bridge Trust Committee and approve the 
recommended amounts for the following applications:

9. 

6. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CGO AS FOLLOWS: 

a) Applications Recommended for Rejection 

The Committee considered a report of the CGO outlining a total of 8 grant 
applications that were recommended for rejection.

RESOLVED – That the Committee reject the grant applications listed in the 
accompanying schedule.

b) Funds Approved or Declined Under Delegated Authority 



The Committee received a report of the CGO which advised Members of twelve 
expenditure items, totalling £155,124, which had been presented for approval 
under delegated authority to the CGO in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

c) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications 

The Committee received a report of the CGO which provided details of three 
applications which had been withdrawn or had lapsed.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

d) Variations to Grants/Funds Awarded 

The Committee received a report of the CGO which advised Members of a 
variation to one grant agreed by the CGO since the last meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
10 – 11 -

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm



Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


